
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA 

Tenth Judicial Circuit, Birmingham Division 

 

 

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, ) 

       ) 

 Plaintiff,     ) 

)   

v.       ) Case No.: 

)   

BLUESTONE COKE, LLC,   ) 

       )  

 Defendant.     ) 

 

 

 

COMPLAINT 

 

 

  

COMES NOW the Jefferson County Board of Health and makes the following 

COMPLAINT against Bluestone Coke, LLC: 

Nature of This Action 

1. This is an action for civil penalties and injunctive relief under the Alabama Air 

Pollution Control Act of 1971 (the “Air Pollution Control Act”) and the Jefferson 

County Board of Health Air Pollution Control Rules and Regulations (the 

“Regulations”). This action is filed against Bluestone Coke, LLC (“Defendant” or 

“Bluestone”), with respect to Bluestone’s violations of the Air Pollution Control 

Act and the Regulations at Bluestone’s coke production facility in the North 

Birmingham community of Birmingham, Alabama. 

Parties 

2. The Jefferson County Board of Health (the “Board” or “Plaintiff”), pursuant to §22-

3-1 of the Code of Alabama, is constituted as the county board of health of 
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Jefferson County, Alabama. The Board is located at 1400 6th Avenue South, 

Birmingham, Jefferson County, Alabama, 35233. 

3. Bluestone is a limited liability company, organized and existing under the laws of 

the State of Delaware, and who is, and was at all pertinent times, doing business 

in the Birmingham Division of Jefferson County. 

4. Bluestone operates a coke production facility and coke by-products recovery plant 

at 3500 35th Avenue North, Birmingham, AL 35207 (the “Facility”). 

5. Bluestone has owned and operated the Facility at all relevant times to this action. 

Venue 

6. Defendant’s acts and omissions that are the subject of this Complaint occurred in 

the Birmingham Division of Jefferson County. 

7. To the extent that real estate is the subject matter of this action, such real estate is 

in the Birmingham Division of Jefferson County.  

Statutory and Regulatory Background 

8. It is the Board’s duty “to supervise the enforcement of the health laws of the state, 

including all ordinances or rules and regulations of municipalities or of county 

boards of health or of the State Board of Health, . . . and to adopt and promulgate, 

if necessary, rules and regulations for administering the health laws of the state 

and the rules and regulations of the State Board of Health, which rules and 

regulations of the county boards of health shall have the force and effect of law 

and shall be executed and enforced by the same bodies, officials, agents and 

employees as in the case of health laws . . . .” Ala. Code §22-3-2(1). 
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9. The Air Pollution Control Act creates a regulatory scheme designed “to achieve 

and maintain such levels of air quality as will protect human health and safety 

and, to the greatest degree practicable, prevent injury to plant and animal life and 

property, foster the comfort and convenience of the people, promote the social 

development of this state and facilitate the enjoyment of the natural attractions of 

this state.” Ala. Code §22-28-3. 

10. The Air Pollution Control Act further provides that local air pollution control 

programs are “essential instruments for the securing and maintenance of 

appropriate levels of air quality.” Ala. Code §22-28-3(b). 

11. The Board operates a local air pollution control program in Jefferson County 

pursuant to §§22-3-1 through 12 of the Code of Alabama and the Air Pollution 

Control Act. 

12. The Board promulgated the Regulations pursuant to and in accordance with §§22-

3-1 through 12 of the Code of Alabama and the Air Pollution Control Act. 

13. The Board is authorized to institute a civil action pursuant to §§ 22-28-23 and 22-

22A-5 of the Code of Alabama and the Regulations. 

14. The Regulations incorporate certain federal air quality standards. 

15. The United States Environmental Protection Agency (the “EPA”) has 

promulgated National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (the 

“NESHAP”).  

16. The NESHAP include Title 40, Part 63, Subpart L—National Emission Standards 

for Coke Oven Batteries (“Subpart L”) of the Code of Federal Regulations.  
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17. The NESHAP also include Title 40, Part 63, Subpart CCCCC—National 

Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Coke Ovens: Pushing, 

Quenching, and Battery Stacks (“Subpart CCCCC”) of the Code of Federal 

Regulations. 

18. The Board has incorporated Subpart L into the Regulations as §14.5.11. 

19. Any violation of Subpart L is a violation of the Regulations. 

20. The Board has incorporated Subpart CCCCC into the Regulations as §14.5.106. 

21. Any violation of Subpart CCCCC is a violation of the Regulations. 

22. The Jefferson County Department of Health (the “Health Department”) is the 

administrative arm of the Board. The Health Department consists of the county 

health officer and his assistants hired through the Personnel Board of Jefferson 

County. 

23. Pursuant to and in accordance with the Air Pollution Control Act and the 

Regulations, the Health Department enforces the Regulations. 

24. Pursuant to §1.14.1 of the Regulations, Bluestone is liable for a civil penalty of up 

to $25,000 per day for each violation of the Regulations. 

25. The Board, pursuant to §22-3-2 of the Code of Alabama, investigates and abates 

nuisances to public health. 

Bluestone’s Operations 

26. Bluestone produces coke at the Facility through a destructive distillation process 

in which coal is heated in ovens in an oxygen-deficient atmosphere. The volatile 

materials in the heated coal are removed from the ovens as coke oven gas, which 

is then processed to remove desired byproducts and waste materials; the gas is 
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then combusted in boilers to produce steam for the Facility and in the coke ovens 

to heat the coal. 

27. Coke is used as a fuel source in steelmaking. The byproducts plant at the Facility 

separates the volatile organic compounds into sellable products (such as crude 

coal tar, light oil, and ammonium sulfate). 

28. Bluestone’s coke production facility includes 3 batteries with vertical slot ovens. 

Battery 5 has 60 ovens and Batteries 3 & 4 each have 30 ovens. The batteries are 

adjacent and are served by the same equipment, including a pushing emission 

control baghouse. 

29. Charging means the addition of coal to a coke oven.  

30. The coking process begins with the loading of coal from the centrally located 

tower into open bins that are part of a moveable “larry car,” which then travels 

across the battery to the oven to be charged. There is one bin for each charging 

hole (“port”) on an oven.  

31. Visible emissions can occur in the charging process when the gas escapes from 

the ports or the larry car.  

32. The coal is then heated (“coked”) for 18 or more hours until the volatile material 

has been driven out of the coal. The volatile materials, in the form of raw coke 

oven gas, flow above the coal into an “offtake” that leads to the collecting main, 

which carries the gases to the byproducts plant for cleaning and separation.  

33. After coking, on the “pushing side,” the remaining solid material (“coke”) is 

pushed from the oven using a moveable “pusher” with a ram that is extended 
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through the oven, pushing the coke into a “hot car” positioned on the other side 

(the “coke side”) of the battery.  

34. The emissions produced at the end of the oven as hot coke is pushed (“pushing 

emissions”) are required to be captured by a moveable hood connected to a 

stationary baghouse. The associated ductwork uses a belt on rollers to move the 

hood and the opening from the hood into the duct to the required location to 

capture pushing emissions.  

Operating Permit 

35. The Regulations require every major source of air pollution to have an Operating 

Permit in order to lawfully operate.  

36. The Regulations define a major source as “any stationary source or group of 

stationary sources located within a contiguous area and under common control 

that emits or has the potential to emit, in the aggregate, 10 tons per year (tpy) or 

more of any hazardous air pollutant which has been listed in Appendix D of these 

regulations, 25 tpy or more of any combination of such hazardous air pollutants, 

or such lesser quantity as the Administrator may establish by rule . . . [or any 

source] that directly emits or has the potential to emit, 100 tpy or more of any 

regulated air pollutant.” Regulations §18.1.1(q). 

37. Bluestone is a major source of air pollution, as defined by the Regulations. 

38. Bluestone currently operates under an Operating Permit, No. 4-07-0335-03 (the 

“Operating Permit”), which was originally issued by the Health Department on 

October 3, 2014, to Walter Energy, which operated the Facility under the name 

Walter Coke. 
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39. The Operating Permit expired on October 3, 2019.  

40. The Operating Permit was reissued to ERP Compliant Coke (“ERP”) on February 

16, 2016, after a change in ownership. 

41. ERP submitted an application to renew the Operating Permit on March 15, 2019, 

more than six months prior to the Operating Permit’s expiration.  

42. The Regulations provide that a “source may operate without a permit under this 

Chapter [i.e., Chapter 18, which governs Operating Permits] between the date the 

application has been deemed complete and the date the final permit is issued, 

provided that the applicant submits any requested additional material by the 

deadline(s) specified by the Department.” Regulations §18.4.6. 

43. ERP’s renewal application was deemed complete on May 15, 2019. 

44. The Regulations also provide “[i]f a timely and complete application for a permit 

renewal is submitted, but the Department fails to take final action to issue or deny 

the renewal permit before the end of the term of the previous permit, then the 

permit shall not expire until the renewal permit has been issued or denied, and any 

permit shield granted for the permit shall continue in effect during that time.” 

Regulations §18.12.2(c).   

45. Upon information and belief, ERP was purchased by Bluestone Mineral, Inc., 

prior to August 8, 2019. 

46. On August 8, 2019, ERP submitted a notification to the Health Department stating 

that the parent company of ERP had changed to Bluestone Mineral, Inc. 

47. On October 9, 2019, Bluestone submitted a notification to the Health Department 

stating that the name of ERP had been formally changed to Bluestone Coke, LLC. 
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48. As of the time of the filing of this Complaint, the Health Department has not 

taken final action to issue or deny a renewal of the Operating Permit. 

49. The Operating Permit states that noncompliance with the Operating Permit is a 

violation of the Regulations.  

July 15, 2020, Notice of Violation 

50. On July 15, 2020, the Health Department issued Official Notice of Violation No. 

3203 (the “NOV”) to Bluestone. 

51. The NOV described Bluestone’s numerous violations of Part 6.9 of the 

Regulations and certain federal standards that have been incorporated into the 

Regulations. 

52. The NOV described Bluestone’s numerous violations of §6.9.3 of the 

Regulations, which governs the visible emissions during the charging cycles of 

coke ovens. 

53. The NOV described Bluestone’s numerous violations of §6.9.4 of the 

Regulations, which governs the visible emissions during the pushing cycles of 

coke ovens. 

54. The NOV described Bluestone’s numerous violations of §6.9.6 of the 

Regulations, which governs the visible emissions from coke oven doors. 

55. The NOV described Bluestone’s numerous violations of §6.9.7 of the 

Regulations, which requires that coke ovens be maintained in good condition and 

that any cracks be sealed as soon as practicable after they are detected. 

56. The NOV described Bluestone’s numerous violations of Subpart CCCCC, which 

requires a source operating coke ovens to operate and maintain their air pollution 
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control and monitoring equipment in a manner consistent with good air pollution 

control practices. 

57. The NOV described Bluestone’s numerous violations of Subpart L, which 

requires a source operating coke ovens to develop, implement, and follow a work 

practice plan that is designed to achieve compliance with visible emission 

limitations for certain parts of the coke production facility. 

58. The NOV described how Bluestone’s Operating Permit requires it to comply with 

the above-described authorities, and that such regulatory violations are also 

violations of the terms of Bluestone’s Operating Permit. 

59. The NOV described how Bluestone’s violations of the terms of its Operating 

Permit are deemed to be violations of the Regulations.  

60. The NOV described Bluestone’s violations as having begun on January 1, 2020 

and continuing up through the date of issuance (i.e., July 15, 2020). 

61. A complete and accurate copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

62. With regard to the NOV, Bluestone did not exercise the administrative rights 

afforded to it by the Regulations. 

June 2021 Inspection 

63. On June 15, 2021, a Health Department representative inspected the Facility. 

64. The Health Department representative also reviewed Bluestone’s records in 

connection with the June 15, 2021, inspection. 

65. The physical inspection of the Facility on June 15, 2021, and the related review of 

Bluestone’s records are collectively referred to herein as the “June 2021 

Inspection.” 
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66. The June 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of §6.9.3 

of the Regulations, which governs the visible emissions during the charging 

cycles of coke ovens. 

67. The June 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of §6.9.4 

of the Regulations, which governs the visible emissions during the pushing cycles 

of coke ovens. 

68. The June 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of §6.9.6 

of the Regulations, which governs the visible emissions from coke oven doors. 

69. The June 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of §6.9.7 

of the Regulations, which requires that coke ovens be maintained in good 

condition and that any cracks be sealed as soon as practicable after they are 

detected. 

70. The June 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of 

Subpart CCCCC, which requires a source operating coke ovens to operate and 

maintain their air pollution control and monitoring equipment in a manner 

consistent with good air pollution control practices. 

71. The June 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of 

Subpart L, which requires a source operating coke ovens to develop, implement, 

and follow a work practice plan that is designed to achieve compliance with 

visible emission limitations for certain parts of the coke production facility. 

July 2021 Inspection 

72. On July 23, 2021, Health Department representatives inspected the Facility. 
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73. The Health Department representatives also reviewed Bluestone’s records in 

connection with the July 23, 2021, inspection. 

74. The physical inspection of the Facility on July 23, 2021, and the related review of 

Bluestone’s records, are collectively referred to herein as the “July 2021 

Inspection.” 

75. The July 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of §6.9.3 

of the Regulations, which governs the visible emissions during the charging 

cycles of coke ovens. 

76. The July 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of §6.9.4 

of the Regulations, which governs the visible emissions during the pushing cycles 

of coke ovens. 

77. The July 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of §6.9.6 

of the Regulations, which governs the visible emissions from coke oven doors. 

78. The July 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of §6.9.7 

of the Regulations, which requires that coke ovens be maintained in good 

condition and that any cracks be sealed as soon as practicable after they are 

detected. 

79. The July 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of 

Subpart CCCCC, which requires a source operating coke ovens to operate and 

maintain their air pollution control and monitoring equipment in a manner 

consistent with good air pollution control practices. 

80. The July 2021 Inspection revealed that Bluestone remained in violation of 

Subpart L, which requires a source operating coke ovens to develop, implement, 
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and follow a work practice plan that is designed to achieve compliance with 

visible emission limitations for certain parts of the coke production facility. 

COUNT ONE 

Violations of §6.9.3 of the Regulations 

 

81. Plaintiff hereby incorporates and realleges the averments contained in paragraphs 

1-80 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

82. Bluestone produces coke in conventional slot-oven coke batteries. 

83. Bluestone is subject to the requirements of Part 6.9 of the Regulations, including 

§6.9.3. 

84. From at least July 15, 2020, through July 23, 2021, Bluestone failed to adequately 

control the visible emissions during the charging cycles of its coke ovens in 

violation of §6.9.3 of the Regulations. 

85. As a result of the above-described violations, and pursuant to the Regulations, 

Bluestone is liable for a civil penalty of up to $25,000.00 per day for each 

violation. 

COUNT TWO 

Violations of §6.9.4 of the Regulations 

 

86. Plaintiff hereby incorporates and realleges the averments contained in paragraphs 

1-80 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

87. Bluestone produces coke in conventional slot-oven coke batteries. 

88. Bluestone is subject to the requirements of Part 6.9 of the Regulations, including 

§6.9.4. 
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89. From at least July 15, 2020, through July 23, 2021, Bluestone failed to adequately 

control the visible emissions during the pushing cycles of its coke ovens in 

violation of §6.9.4 of the Regulations. 

90. As a result of the above-described violations, and pursuant to the Regulations, 

Bluestone is liable for a civil penalty of up to $25,000.00 per day for each 

violation. 

COUNT THREE 

Violations of §6.9.6 of the Regulations 

 

91. Plaintiff hereby incorporates and realleges the averments contained in paragraphs 

1-80 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

92. Bluestone produces coke in conventional slot-oven coke batteries. 

93. Bluestone is subject to the requirements of Part 6.9 of the Regulations, including 

§6.9.6. 

94.  From at least July 15, 2020, through July 23, 2021, Bluestone failed to 

adequately control the visible emissions from its coke oven doors in violation of 

§6.9.6 of the Regulations. 

95. As a result of the above-described violations, and pursuant to the Regulations, 

Bluestone is liable for a civil penalty of up to $25,000.00 per day for each 

violation. 

COUNT FOUR 

Violations of §6.9.7 of the Regulations 

 

96. Plaintiff hereby incorporates and realleges the averments contained in paragraphs 

1-80 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

97. Bluestone produces coke in conventional slot-oven coke batteries. 
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98. Bluestone is subject to the requirements of Part 6.9 of the Regulations, including 

§6.9.7. 

99. From at least July 15, 2020, through July 23, 2021, Bluestone failed to maintain 

its coke ovens in good condition and failed to seal any cracks as soon as 

practicable, in violation of §6.9.7 of the Regulations. 

100. As a result of the above-described violations, and pursuant to the Regulations, 

Bluestone is liable for a civil penalty of up to $25,000.00 per day for each 

violation. 

COUNT FIVE 

Violations of Subpart CCCCC 

 

101. Plaintiff hereby incorporates and realleges the averments contained in paragraphs 

1-80 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

102. Bluestone owns and operates coke oven batteries at a coke plant that is a major 

source of hazardous air pollutants. 

103. Bluestone owns and operates by-product coke oven batteries at a coke plant. 

104. At all times relevant to this action, Bluestone has owned and operated by-product 

coke oven batteries at a coke plant. 

105. Bluestone is subject to Subpart CCCCC.  

106. From at least July 15, 2020, through July 23, 2021, Bluestone failed to operate 

and maintain its air pollution control and monitoring equipment in a manner 

consistent with good air pollution control practices in violation of Subpart 

CCCCC. 
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107. As a result of the above-described violations, and pursuant to the Regulations, 

Bluestone is liable for a civil penalty of up to $25,000.00 per day for each 

violation. 

COUNT SIX 

Violations of Subpart L 

 

108. Plaintiff hereby incorporates and realleges the averments contained in paragraphs 

1-80 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

109. Bluestone owns and operates coke oven batteries at a coke plant that is a major 

source of hazardous air pollutants. 

110. Bluestone owns and operates by-product coke oven batteries at a coke plant. 

111. At all times relevant to this action, Bluestone has owned and operated by-product 

coke oven batteries at a coke plant. 

112. Bluestone is subject to Subpart L.  

113. From at least July 15, 2020, through July 23, 2021, Bluestone failed to develop, 

implement, and follow a work practice plan that is designed to achieve 

compliance with visible emission limitations for certain parts of the coke 

production facility, in violation of Subpart L. 

114. As a result of the above-described violations, and pursuant to the Regulations, 

Bluestone is liable for a civil penalty of up to $25,000.00 per day for each 

violation. 

COUNT SEVEN 

Violations of the Operating Permit 

 

115. Plaintiff hereby incorporates and realleges the averments contained in paragraphs 

1-80 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 
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116. Bluestone’s Operating Permit requires it to comply with Part 6.9 of the 

Regulations, Subpart CCCCC, and Subpart L. 

117. Bluestone has failed to comply with Part 6.9 of the Regulations, Subpart CCCCC, 

and Subpart L. Each such violation constitutes a separate violation of Bluestone’s 

Operating Permit and the Regulations. 

118. As a result of the above-described violations, and pursuant to the Regulations, 

Bluestone is liable for a civil penalty of up to $25,000.00 per day for each 

violation. 

COUNT EIGHT 

Nuisance 

 

119. Plaintiff hereby incorporates and realleges the averments contained in paragraphs 

1-80 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

120. The Facility consists of and includes insanitary yards, premises, and places which 

are, or are likely to become, menaces to public health. 

121. Defendant conducts its business in such a manner as to make it a menace, or 

likely to become a menace, to public health. 

122. The emissions produced by Defendant’s operations are a menace to the public 

health and constitute a public nuisance. 

123. The Facility—and Defendant’s operations—are a menace to the public health and 

constitute a public nuisance per se as defined by §22-10-1 of the Alabama Code. 

124. The Facility—and Defendant’s operations—constitute a continuing public 

nuisance. 
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 WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff respectfully requests the 

following relief: 

A. That the Court will enter a permanent injunction restraining and enjoining 

Defendant from emitting the emissions that are a nuisance and menace to the 

public health; and 

B. That the Court will enter a permanent injunction restraining and enjoining 

Defendant from operating in a manner that is a menace to the public health and a 

public nuisance; and 

C. That the Court will enter a permanent injunction restraining and enjoining 

Defendant from further violations of the Regulations; and 

D. Assess civil penalties against Bluestone for the maximum amounts provided in 

the Regulations; and 

E. That the Court will enter a permanent injunction requiring Defendant to cease and 

desist from further violations of the Regulations and if Defendant is unable or 

unwilling to cease such violations, that Defendant be ordered to cease operations; 

and 

F. Order Defendant to promptly take all steps necessary or appropriate to comply 

with all applicable laws, regulations, and permits; and 

G. That the Court will award attorneys’ fees, pursuant to Ala. Code §22-2-13, and 

tax all costs against Defendants; and 

H. That the Court will grant such other, further, or different relief as may be just and 

proper. 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this the 11th day of August, 2021. 

 

 

     /s/      Wade C. Merritt  

David S. Maxey (MAX006) 

Wade C. Merritt (MER028) 

Attorneys for Plaintiff  

 

OF COUNSEL: 

 

SPAIN & GILLON, LLC 

505 20th Street North 

Suite 1200 

Birmingham, AL 35203 

(205) 328-4100 

DMaxey@Spain-Gillon.com 

WMerritt@Spain-Gillon.com 

 

Defendant to be served by certified mail: 

 

Bluestone Coke, LLC 

c/o Ray Walker 

3500 35th Avenue North 

Birmingham, AL 35207 
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